Ch. 75

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1967, chapter 678, section 2, as amended by Laws 1971, chapter 807, section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. WIDOWS SURVIVING SPOUSES, CHILDREN; AMOUNT OF PENSION. Notwithstanding any other provision of law or charter, pensions may be paid by the police relief association of the village city of Hibbing to any widow surviving spouse or child under 16 years of age of any pensioned and retired member of the police department, and to any widow surviving spouse or child under 16 years of age of any member who dies while in the service of the police department of the village, and city. The widow surviving spouse or child shall receive not more than the sums herein provided.

\$150 \$250 per month to the widow surviving spouse, and \$15 per month to each child under 16 years of age; provided that. Where a widow surviving spouse and children reside together the money herein required to be paid to the children shall be paid to the widow surviving spouse for the support of the children, but that money paid to the widow surviving spouse for herself the surviving spouse and the children shall not exceed \$180 \$280 per month in all. Provided further, that In the event of the death of both parents leaving a minor child or children under the age of 16 years of age, entitled to a pension, the sums as may be necessary for the care, maintenance and education of the child or children may be paid to the legal guardian thereof, but not to exceed the sum of \$180 \$280 per month to the children of any one policeman police officer. Provided, further, that In the event that widow surviving spouse remarries, he or she shall receive no further benefits under this law; and provided, further, that. The fund shall not be used for any other purpose than the payment of service, disability or dependency pensions, as herein provided, and for the relief of a sick, injured and disabled policeman police officer. The word "member", as used in this act, shall include policewomen, police matrons and assistant police matrons.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective upon approval by the Hibbing city council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Approved April 29, 1983

CHAPTER 75 — H.F.No. 1079

An act relating to social and charitable organizations; including planning and developing costs as fund raising costs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 309.50, subdivision 12.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 309.50, subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. "Fund raising costs" means costs determined to be fund raising by generally accepted accounting principles.

Expenses incurred in planning or developing a fund raising campaign, regardless of whether the expenses are incurred before, during, or after that campaign, constitute fund raising costs.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 29, 1983

CHAPTER 76 - S.F.No. 115

An act relating to local government; providing for the budget date for the city of Minneapolis and Hennepin county municipal building commission; amending Laws 1903, chapter 247, section 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1903, chapter 247, section 5, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION; BUDGET DATE.

It shall be the duty of the municipal building commission to prepare a detailed statement of the estimated expenditures of such commission for the then ensuing year and transmit the same each year to the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county on or before the first day of July in each year the date specified by the board. Said The estimate shall specify what portion of the total expenditures of said the commission shall be borne by the county and city, respectively, and it shall be the duty of the county commissioners to levy a tax at its proper meeting sufficient to meet the county share of such the final statement of estimated expenditures. A like estimate shall be transmitted each year to the city council of the city of Minneapolis on or before the first day of July in each year the date specified by the council, and it shall be the duty of the city council to levy a tax at its proper meeting sufficient to meet the city's portion of such the final statement of estimated expenditures. If the dates specified by the city and county are different, the commission shall transmit its budget estimate to both the city and the county on the earlier of the two dates. The commission shall submit a final statement of estimated expenditures ten days before the date Hennepin county and the city of Minneapolis are required to certify their tax levies.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.